
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Duke Manufacturing Co.,



)







)



Complainant,



)








)
Case No. TC-2008-______

v.






)








)

McLeodUSA 





)

Telecommunications Services, Inc.


)








)



Respondent.



)

COMPLAINT

Comes now Duke Manufacturing Co. (“Complainant”) and pursuant to Sections 386.040, 386.250, 386.320, 386.330, 386.390, 386.400 and 392.200 RSMo., and Missouri Public Service Commission (“Commission”) Rule 4 CSR 240-2.070, initiates its complaint against McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. (“Respondent”) as follows:


1.
Complainant is a Missouri corporation with its principal place of business in St. Louis, Missouri.  Complainant’s address is 2305 North Broadway, St. Louis, Missouri 63102.  Complainant is a telecommunications service customer of Respondent,  and Respondent provides the telecommunications service which is the subject of this complaint at that location. 

2.
All correspondence, pleadings, orders, decisions and communications regarding this proceeding should be sent to: 
Diana M. Vuylsteke

Bryan Cave, LLP

211 North Broadway, Suite 3600

St. Louis, Missouri  63102

Telephone:  (314) 259-2543

Facsimile:  (314) 259-2020

Email: dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com

3.
Respondent is a “competitive telecommunications company” and a “public utility”  and is authorized to provide “telecommunications service” within the State of Missouri as each of those phrases is defined in Section 386.020.  Respondent is subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction pursuant to Section 386.250.  Respondent provides telecommunications service in Missouri pursuant to a certificate of public convenience and necessity and tariffs approved by the Commission.

4.
Respondent has provided the following contact information to the Missouri Secretary of State’s Office and the Commission:

McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc.
One Martha’s Way
P.O. Box 3177

Hiawatha, Iowa  52233-3177
Telephone: (319) 790-6242 

Email:  wcourter@mcleodusa.com


5.
Respondent’s registered agent as shown in the records of the Missouri Secretary of State is:

The Corporation Company

120 South Central Avenue
Clayton, Missouri 63105

6.
Section 386.390.1 provides that a corporation may file complaints against a public utility setting forth any act or thing to be done or omitted to be done by the public utility in violation of any law, rule, order or decision of the Commission.  Commission Rule 4 240-2.070(1) provides that any person who feels aggrieved by any statute, rule, order or decision of the Commission regarding any public utility within the Commission’s jurisdiction may file a complaint.

7.
Section 392.200 requires that “[e]very telecommunications company shall furnish and provide with respect to its business such instrumentalities and facilities as shall be adequate and in all respects just and reasonable”.

8.
For the past several years, Respondent has violated Section 392.200 by failing to provide Complainant adequate, just and reasonable service.  Documentation of Respondent’s failure to provide adequate, just and reasonable service from August 15, 1005 through October 10, 2007 is contained in Exhibit 1 to this complaint and is incorporated herein by reference.  Exhibit 1 does not include all instances of Respondent’s failure to provide adequate service, but is intended to demonstrate to the Commission the nature, severity and duration of service violations.  These service problems have caused severe disruption of Complainant’s business and have resulted in undue and burdensome costs to Complainant. 

9.
Prior to retaining counsel regarding the subject matter of this complaint, Complainant directly contacted Respondent a number of times.  Exhibit 1 documents some of these contacts.  Additionally, counsel for Complainant telephoned counsel for Respondent prior to filing this complaint in an effort to resolve this matter.  There is no indication that the service problems and violations of law described in this complaint will be remedied.

10.
As a customer of Respondent, Complainant has an interest in receiving adequate, just and reasonable telecommunications service, facilities and instrumentalities from Respondent.


WHEREFORE Respondent requests that the Commission open a complaint case pursuant to Section 386.390; and, after hearing, find Respondent in violation of Section 392.200 RSMo.  Complainant requests that the Commission order and direct Respondent to take all actions necessary to furnish Complainant with adequate, just and reasonable telecommunications service, including instrumentalities and facilities as shall be adequate, just and reasonable, and all other relief that the Commission deems appropriate.  Respondent further requests that the Commission grant this relief on an expedited basis to prevent further disruption to Complainant’s business and additional costs to Complainant.







Respectfully submitted,








BRYAN CAVE, LLP








By:________________________







      Diana M. Vuylsteke, # 42419








      211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600








      St. Louis, Missouri 63102








      Telephone:  (314) 259-2543








      Facsimile:  (314) 259-2020








      E-mail:  dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com







Attorney for Complainant 







Duke Manufacturing Co.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of this document has been sent by U.S. Mail or electronic mail this 11th day of December, 2007 to:

General Counsel’s Office

Missouri Public Service Commission

P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, Missouri  65102
Office of Public Counsel

P. O. Box 7800
Jefferson City, Missouri, 65102

Bill Haas, Counsel

McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc.

One Martha’s Way
P.O. Box 3177

Hiawatha, Iowa  52233-3177

email:  whaas@mcleodusa.com
The Corporation Company

120 South Central Avenue

Clayton, Missouri 63105







__________________________________
[image: image1.png]VERIFICATION

STATE OF MISSOURI )
CITY OF ST. LOUIS )

I, John W. Schierholz, General Counsel of Duke Manufacturing Co., first being duly sworn on my
oath, state the following:

My contact information is:

John W. Schierholz, General Counsel
Duke Manufacturing Co.

2305 North Broadway

St. Louis, Missourt 63102

Telephone: (314) 655-3292
Facsimile: (314) 231-9366

Email: jschierholz@dukemfg.com

I am authorized to act on behalf of Duke Manufacturing Co. regarding the foregoing document. I
have read the Complaint and Exhibit One attached to the Complaint, and I am informed and believe
that the matters contained therein are true. Further, I hereby confirm that Diana M. Vuylsteke of
Bryan Cave, LLP, 211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600, St. Louis, Missouri 63102 is authotrized to sign all
pleadings and documents necessary to obtain the decision of the Missouri Public Setvice
Commission on the foregoing Complaint, and to represent Duke Manufactuging Co. in this
proceeding.

John W. Schierholz, Geperal Counsel,
Duke Manufacturing

~ "NOTARY SEAL"
Anissa M. Lacy, Notary Public
St. Louis City, State of Missouri
My Com_mlssion Expires 8/18/2011
Commission Number 07420606
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